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Chinese on Indo-Pal< Border

r Shrlmati ark~ ; arl

I Sinha:

\
Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

"%81'1 Shr! Maheswar Naik:
Shri Bibhuti Mishra:
Shri Sarj:o Pandey:
Shri Daljit Singh:
Shri D.  D. Purl:

Will the Minister of External Affair.! be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that large 1'1',,,,11" "If Chinese arc re-

(b) if so, whether the purpose of their arrival on the border is to ~u the strategy of the entire area?

The Minister of State in thn ~

try of External Affairs (8hrimati
Lakshmi Menon): (a) ~ (1')veru-
ment have seen reports about increased number of Chinese persOnnel in certain areas of East Pakistan including Khulna bordering India.

(b) The Government of l"cia are unable to confirm this.

Accidents In Jharia-Raruganj Coal
M;Ues

r Shrl Imlrajlt Gupta:
I Shri Yashpal Singh:

.Z82 J Shri Mohammad Elias:
'18hrlmati Renu

Chakravartty:
8hr! Kr;slmapal Singh:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether fatal accident, occurred between the 28th May and 12th June, 1965 at the Bhuchungdih, Poidih. Bhanora, Ch:nakuri, Hana and Ningha collieries in the Jharia-Ranigunj area;

(b) the number of miners who lost their lives in each accident;

(c) the causes of the accidents; and

(d) the steps taken to prevent such disasters?

The Minister of Labour ""d Employm,nt (Shri D. Sanjivayya \: I a)

Yes; except in the Bhuchun;;rijh colliery.

(b) One ea ~ in Poidih, BhanoT".
Chinakuri and Rana l ~r; ; ani two in Ningha Colliery.

(c) Fall of roof was the cause in all the accidents, excep\ in BI1ano.·a Colliery where the cause was siri;';,,:g against haulage tubs underground.

Cd) Surprise inspection3 are m:?dp by the Mines e ra ~ to enforce strictly the provisions of the Min"l Act, 1952, and of the Rules a'lc1 Re;:u-
lations, made thereunder. Prosec .. -
tions are laun:hed against the defat.lt-
mg managements wherever neces-
~ar To promote safety eCluca:i"D and safety consciousness among,t mine workers, a National CouIlcil fer Safety in Mines has been set l!p.

Wage Board for Journalists and Non-Working Journallsts

r Shri D. C. Sharma: Shri Onkar Lal Berwa:
-283. J Shri Sidheshwar Prasad:
1 Shri Madhu Llmaye: Shri Ram Sewak
L Yadav:

Will the Minister of Labour aDtI Employment be pleased to state:

(a) the Progress made so far by the Wage Boards for Journalist3 and Non-Working u al ~ in submitting their reports;

(b) whether the interim relief r':)-
commended by the Wage Boards has been paid by all the newsp:l;>erS;
.and

(c) if not, the reasons er ' r~

The Minister of Labonr and Employment (Shri D. Sanjivayya): (a)
Both the Wage Boards have made Tecommendations for grant of e~l

relief.

(b) and (c); A statement showing the progress of implementation of the recommendations for grant of interim relief to Working Journalists, based on the information re e ~

from the State Governments which are responsible for the implementation of the Working Journalists Inte ,im Relief Order, is laid on the Table Of the House. [Plared h Lib-
fUry. See No. LT-4668/65J_

Information regarding payment of relief to non-journalists is being collected from the State Governments.

"Payment by Result" Scheme

r Shrl Raghunath Singh:
I Shri SoIankl:
~ Shri P. K. Deo:
I Shri Narasimha Reddy: -284i.

I Shri Ram Sewak:
L Shrlmatl Maimoona Sultans

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government propose to introduce a scheme, 'Payment by Result' in the Industries;

(b) if so, whether the opinion of the working class has been sought;
and

(c) the details of the Scheme and when it will be given effect to?

The Minister of Labour and Employment (Shri D. Sanjivayya): (a' to (c). A detailed scheme has yet to be formulated and discussed with workers and employers before it is introduced.

Payment of Pension, to indians in Zanzibar

-285. Shrl Sham La! Saraf: Will the Minister of External Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Que,tion ~; 1031 on the 26th April, 1965 regarding payment of pensions to the l'eti :-ed Indian Officers in Zanzibar and state the progress made in the matter?

The Deputy Minister in the MinistrY of External Affairs (Shri Dinc,b Sing): The Tanzania authorities have since authorised the resumption of payment of pensions including arrears.

U. N. Observers in Kashmir

-286. Dr. M. S. Aney: Will the
Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the duties of the Observers nominated by the U. N. O. on the cease-fire line between Kashmir and Pakistan-protected Kashmir;

